OTAY WATER DISTRICT
ENGINEERING, OPERATIONS & WATER RESOURCES COMMITTEE MEETING
and
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

2554 SWEETWATER SPRINGS BOULEVARD
SPRING VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
Board Room

Monday
April 19, 2010
11:30 A.M.

This is a District Committee meeting. This meeting is being posted as a special meeting
in order to comply with the Brown Act (Government Code Section §54954.2) in the event that
a quorum of the Board is present. Items will be deliberated, however, no formal board actions
will be taken at this meeting. The committee makes recommendations
to the full board for its consideration and formal action.

AGENDA

1. ROLL CALL

2. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION — OPPORTUNITY FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
TO SPEAK TO THE BOARD ON ANY SUBJECT MATTER WITHIN THE
BOARD'S JURISDICTION BUT NOT AN ITEM ON TODAY'S AGENDA

DISCUSSION ITEMS

3. APPROVE AN AS NEEDED SCHEDULING SERVICES CONTRACT TO CPM

PARTNERS IN AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED $175,000 FOR FISCAL YEARS

2011 AND 2012, ENDING JUNE 30, 2012 [RIPPERGER] (5 minutes)

4. APPROVE CREDIT CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT
WITH NATGUN CORPORATION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE 1296-3
RESERVOIR PROJECT FOR A DEDUCTIVE AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED
<$200,453.10> (KAY) [5 minutes]

5. CONSIDER TAKING A POSITION ON THE SAFE, CLEAN AND RELIABLE
DRINKING WATER SUPPLY ACT OF 2010 (BUELNA) [10 minutes]

6. ADJOURNMENT

BOARD MEMBERS ATTENDING:
Jose Lopez, Chair
Gary Croucher




All items appearing on this agenda, whether or not expressly listed for action, may be
deliberated and may be subject to action by the Board.

The Agenda, and any attachments containing written information, are available at the
District's website at www.otaywater.gov. Written changes to any items to be considered
at the open meeting, or to any attachments, will be posted on the District’s website.
Copies of the Agenda and all attachments are also available through the District Secre-
tary by contacting her at (619) 670-2280.

If you have any disability that would require accommodation in order to enable you to
participate in this meeting, please call the District Secretary at 670-2280 at least 24
hours prior to the meeting.

Certification of Posting

I certify that on April 16, 2010 | posted a copy of the foregoing agenda near the
regular meeting place of the Board of Directors of Otay Water District, said time being at
least 24 hours in advance of the meeting of the Board of Directors (Government Code
Section §54954.2).

Executed at Spring Valley, California on April 16, 2010.

musan Cruz, District Segretary




STAFF REPORT

AGENDA ITEM 3

TYPE MEETING; Regular Board MEETING DATE:

SUBMITTED BY: Ron Rippergerl/‘/ PROJECT/
Engineering Manager

APPROVED BY: Rog Posadaqﬁkwhhk_

(Chied Chief, Engineering

APPROVED BY: Manny Maga
(Asst. GM):

SUBJECT: Award of As-Need
Partners for Fiscal Years 2011 and 2012

N/A

SUBPROJECT:

May 5,

2010

DiV. NO.

Assistant Genera anager, Engineering and Operations

Scheduling Services Contract to CPM

ALL

GENERAL MANAGER’'S RECOMMENDATION :

That the Otay Water District (District) Board of Directors

awards a professional As-Needed Scheduling Services contract
Partners (CPM) and authorizes the General Manager to execute an
agreement with CPM in an amount not-to-exceed $175,000 for Fiscal

Years 2011 and 2012, ending June 30, 2012.

COMMITTEE ACTION:

Please see Attachment A.

PURPOSE :

(Board)

to CPM

To obtain Board authorization for the General Manager to enter into a

professional As-Needed Scheduling Services agreement with CPM in an

amount -not-exceed $175,000 for Fiscal Years 2011 and 2012.

contract ends on June 30, 2012.

ANALYSIS:

The

The District will require professional scheduling services from a

consultant on an as-needed basis to support the Capital Improvement

Program (CIP) The scheduling services contract will provide the




District with the ability to obtain consulting services in a timely
and efficient manner and on an as-needed basis.

In the past, in order to track projects including milestone dates and
costs, staff has used a variety of methods to monitor progress
inéluding spreadsheets and in-house scheduling software. However,
the time it takes and the level of skill required to maintain and
update schedules for the many projects within the Engineering
Department makes it difficult to focus on other key tasks associated
with projects.

The role of the as-needed scheduling consultant will be to prepare a
Master Schedule of all projects in the Fiscal Year 2011 CIP. Once
the Master Schedule is prepared, the consultant will maintain the
schedule by meeting with staff and providing monthly updates on each
CIP project. The monthly updates will allow each project manager to
easily obtain critical information on their projects including cost
and schedule and allow them to make key changes, if needed. The
scheduling software, Primavera P6, will allow the consultant to show
not only schedule information on tasks, but show cost expenditure
trends and past expenditure history in various formats to enable
staff to see at a glance where a project stands. 1In addition, part
of the consultant’'s scope of work will be to work with contractor’s
building District CIP projects to include their schedules into the
overall Master Schedule. This is something staff has wanted to do
for some time but did not have the capability and resources. The

consultant will also prepare a Master Schedule for all projects in
Fiscal Year 2012.

The District will issue individual task orders to CPM when the work
begins for the different tasks needed during the contract period.
The Consultant will then prepare a detailed scope of work, schedule,
and cost estimate for each task order assigned under the contract.
Upon written task order authorization from the District, the
Consultant will then proceed with the portion of work agreed to as
described in the Scope of Work.

Staff estimates that several of the ninety-four (94) projects
currently projected in the Capital Facilities and Renewal/Replacement

portion of the FY 2011 CIP will require detailed schedule
Preparation.

This As-Needed Scheduling Services contract does not commit the
District to any expenditure until a task order is approved to perform
work. The District does not guarantee work to the consultant, nor
does the District guarantee to the consultant that it will expend all
of the funds authorized by the contract on professional services.




The District incurs expenses as part of the consultant selection
process in requesting, reviewing, and ranking proposals, checking
references, and preparing staff reports for Committee and Board
approval. Rather than issuing individual Requests for Proposals
(RFP), it is more cost effective to issue an on-call RFP to address
multiple projects. For this reason, the District began using similar
contracts for as-needed environmental consulting services, as-needed
geotechnical services, and as-needed design services to help
eliminate the preparation costs.

The District solicited As-Needed Scheduling Services from engineering
consultant firms by placing an advertisement on the District's
website and with various other publications including the San Diego
Union Tribune and San Diego Daily Transcript.

Nine (9) firms submitted a letter of interest and a statement of
qualifications. One (1) firm, Phamatech Laboratories and
Diagnostics, was not qualified. The RFP for As-Needed Scheduling
Services was sent to the remaining eight (8) firms resulting in six
(6) proposals received on March 16, 2010. They are as follows:

e (CPM Partners

¢ Arcadis-US, Inc.

¢ Trauner Consulting Services Inc.

® Secretariat International

* O’Conner Construction Management, Inc.
* Marrs Services, Inc.

The two (2) firms that chose not to propose were Dabri, Inc. and
Cumming Clarke.

In accordance with the District's Policy 21, Staff evaluated and
scored all written proposals. CPM received the highest score for
their services based on their experience, understanding of the scope,
and their proposed method to accomplish the work. CPM was the most
qualified consultant with the best overall proposal. A summary of
the complete evaluation is shown in Attachments B and C.

The District has recently worked with CPM on two (2) projects. CPM

provided excellent service to the District and staff worked well with
CPM.




FISCAL IMPACT: '2 iz

The funds for this contract will be expended from a variety of
projects as project schedules are completed. The fees for
professional services requested herein are available in the
authorized CIP project budgets This contract is for professional
services based on the District's need and schedule, and expenditures
will not be made until a task order is approved by the District for
the consultant's professional services on a specific CIP project.

Based on a review of the financial budget, the Project Manager has
determined that the budget will be sufficient to support the
professional services required for the CIP projects in the FY 2011
budget.

STRATEGIC GOAL:

This project supports the District’'s Mission statement, “To provide
safe, reliable water, recycled water, and wastewater sexrvices to our
community in an innovative, cost efficient water wise and
environmentally responsible manner,” as well as the General Manager'’s
vision, “...prepared for the future...” by guaranteeing that the
District will always be able to meet future water supply obligations
and plan, design, and construct new facilities.

LEGAL IMPACT:

None.

General Manager

P:\WORKING\As Needed Services\Scheduling\As Needed Scheduling Sves FY1l, FYiz\Staff Report\BD 05-05-10,
As-Needed Scheduling Services.doc

RR:3f
Attachments: Attachment A

Attachment B
Attachment C

QA/QC Approved:

NAME : %‘ _sztmm_:ﬁzz&. DATE: g[ 4 /1o




ATTACHMENT A

SUBJECT/IPROJECT: | Award of As-Needed Scheduling Services Contract to CPM

N/A Partners for Fiscal Years 2011 and 2012

COMMITTEE ACTION:

The Engineering, Operations, and Water Resources Committee
reviewed this item at a meeting held on April 19, 2010. The
Committee supported Staff’'s recommendation.

NOTE :

The “Committee Action” is written in anticipation of the
Committee moving the item forward for Board approval. This
report will be sent to the Board as a Committee approved item,
or modified to reflect any discussion or changes as directed
from the Committee prior to pPresentation to the full Board.




ATTACHMENT B
SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL RANKINGS BY PANEL MEMBERS

Professional As-Needed Scheduling Services

~ WRITTEN
Understanding| Soundness Consultant's
Qualifications of scope,  |and Viability off Composite ) TOTAL | AVERAGE References
of Staff schedule, Proposed | Hourly Rate’ co;r;rgg?sent SCORE SCORE
resources Project Plan
SCORE 20 20 25 35 YIN 100 Poor/Good/Excellent
DavidCharles { 18 | 17 | 22 | 31 . 85
_ Gary Stalker | 16 18 L2231 87
CPMPartners| ponpiperger | 15 | 18 | 23 | a1 Yoo | s | 88 Excellent
SleveDobrawa ) 20 . { 18 18 | 31 87
Daniel Kay 19 19 24 31 93
David Charles | 14 15 2 ] 3 84
Gary Stalk 12 12 16 35 75
Arcadis-.Us | CGo¥Steker | 12 | 12 .35 y _ 75 -
Inc. RonRipperger | 13 | 15 | 18 | 35 81 .
Steve Dobrawa | 18 S T S - T - - 86
Daniel Kay 17 17 21 35 90
_David Charles 15 15 20 25 75
Trauner | GaryStatker | 10 14 18 _ | 25 _ 67
Consulting | zon Ripperger 15 18 | 20 | 25 Y 76 5
Services InC. | greve o 19 5| 18 | 2 17
Daniel Kay 18 17 22 25 82
_David Charles 16 A5 20 29 80
talk 10 13 16 29 68
Secretariat | -G Stalker 10 _ 13 ,
International | Ron Risperger | 13 A8 Lo | 29 v 74 5
Steve Dobrawa 18 15 15 .29, 77
Daniel Kay 15 15 19 20 78
_David Charles 14 14 21 .27 76
O'Connor 12 15 22 27 76
Construcﬂon e oo T = v 77
Management, 14, 18 20 27 7
Inc. A7 _ 16 A7 2T a7
Daniel Kay 16 16 19 27 78
David Charfes 15 RE: 20 .32 - 81
MARRS GaryStalker | 14 | 16 32 .83
Services, Inc | RonRipperger | 14 | 15 | 32 Y 81 83
_Steve Dobrawa | 17 - 2. .84
Daniel Kay 17 15 32

1. Hourly Rate Calculation Formula = 35 - (Gonsultant Rate - Min. Rate)'10 PM Signatur

{Max. Rate - Min. Rate)

Pl

Jlow Tlppagon O

Engineering Manager:

P AWORKINGIAS Needed it Needed Schi ing Svos FY11_FY12\Selection ProcesstRFP Evaluation with Names xis



ATTACHMENT C

Professional As-Needed Scheduling Services Fee Evaluation

Trauner O'Connor
Consulting Construction
CPM Partners | Arcadis-Us Inc. | Services Inc. Secretariat International Management, Inc. | MARRS Services, Inc

Design Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate
Principal Scheduler/Project
Manager Construction Manager | $ 15000 % 120.001 $ 150.00 ] % 185.00 | $ 145.00 1 $ 125.00
Senior Scheduler $ 130001 % 104.001 150.00 | $ 155.001 % 145.001 % 110.00
Scheduler-Analysis $ 115.001 % 104.00{ % 115.001 % 75.001% 125.001 % 100.00
Scheduler-Development $ 105.00 § $ 104.00} § 115.00{ § 75.001 % 125.00] % 100.00
Claims Specialist $ 115.00] § 92.001% 200.001 % 155.00| $ 145.001 % 145.00
Administration $ 35.001% 49.00) % 45.001% 50.001 % 55.001% 45.00

Total: | § 650.00 | $ 573.001$ 775.00 | $ 695.00 | $ 740.001 % 625.00

Score: 31.2 35.0 25.0 29.0 26.7 32.4
Score = 35 - (Total Rate - Min Rate)*10

Notes: (Max Rate - Min Rate)

1 The score for proposed fee is weighted between the minimum and maximum fees with a minimum of 25 points for the highest fee and a maximum of 35 points for the lowest fee.

Min. Max.
$ 573.00 | $ 775.00

)
PM Signature: \.D,.- tu

Qc: (;’\‘MC&Q:M—%M

Engineering Manager:
IR

PAWORKING\As Needed Services\Scheduling\As Needed Scheduling Sves FY11, FY'12\Selection Process\RFP Evaluation with Names xls



AGENDA ITEM 4

STAFF REPORT
TYPE MEETING: Regular Board MEETING DATE:  May 5, 2010
SUBMITTEDBY: Daniel Kay O PROJECT / P2143- DIV. &
Associate Civil Engineer SUBPROJECT: 0oo1103 NO

APPROVED BY:
(Chief)

APPROVED BY:

(Asst. GM):

SUBJECT:

Ron Ripperger
Engineering Manager

Rod Posad;:¥5~3;?3\\.

Chief, Engineering

Manny Magafia Y,
Assistant Genera anager, Engineering and Operations

Credit Change Order No. 3 to the Contract with Natgun
Corporation for the 1296-3 Reservoir Project

GENERAL MANAGER’'S RECOMMENDATION:

That the Otay Water District (District) Board of Directors
(Board) approve Credit Change Order No. 3 to the original
contract with Natgun Corporation (Natgun), for construction of
the 1296-3 Reservoir Project for a deductive amount not to
exceed <$200,453 10> (see Exhibit A for project location)

COMMITTEE ACTION:

Please see Attachment A,

PURPOSE:

To obtain Board authorization for the General Manager to execute
Credit Change Order No. 3 (see Exhibit B) for a deductive amount
not to exceed <$200,453.10> to the original contract with Natgun
for construction of the 1296-3 Reservoir

ANALYSIS:

At the December 15, 2008 Board Meeting, Natgun was awarded the
construction contract for the 1296-3 Reservoir, 2.0 MG Project.
Project construction began in February 2009. Overall,
construction is 98% complete.




Credit Change Order No. 3 provides reimbursement to the District
in a net deductive amount of <$200,453.10>.

The following is a table summarizing the value for each item:

Item Issue Amount
1 Additional SCADA Conduits $1,550.00
2 Asphalt Berm : $14,090.00
3 Drainage Ditch/Erosion Blanket $12,970.00
4 Irrigation Water Service $4,225.00
5 Bear Mtn. Rd. Pavement Replacement $10,446.30
6 Bear Mtn. Rd. Base Course Replacement <$6,065.40>
7 Pioneer Way Pavement Replacement <$51,669.00>
8 Pioneer Way Base Course Replacement <$11,000.00>
9 Grading & Piping Allowance <$100,000.00>
10 Electrical Allowance <$50,000.00>
11 Sound Wall Allowance <$25,000.00>
Total | <%200,453.10>

A final change order will be processed to close out the pProject
within the next month. The final change order will include the
modifications to the landscaping and on-site irrigation to meet
the requirements of the project’s restoration plan which was not
approved at the time of award. The final change order’s
estimated cost will not exceed $20,000.

FISCAL IMPACT:

&

The approved total budget for CIP P2143, as approved in the
Fiscal Year 2010 budget, is $3,640,000. Expenditures to date
are $3,064,485. Total commitments to date, including Credit
Change Order No. 3, are approximately $3,351,951. (See
Attachment B for budget detail.)

The Project Manager anticipates that, based on the attached

financial analysis, the budget will be sufficient to support
this project.

Finance has determined that 100% of the funding is available
from the Expansion Fund.

STRATEGIC GOAL:

This project supports the District's Mission statement, "To
provide the best quality of water and wastewater service to the
customers of Otay Water District, in a professional, effective,
and efficient manner." This project fulfills the District's
Strategic Goals No. 1 - Community and Governance, and No. 5 -
Potable Water, by maintaining proactive and productive
relationships with the project stakeholders and by guaranteeing
?




that the District will provide for current and future water
needs.

LEGAL IMPACT:

None.

I it

Gédnéral Manager

P:\WORKING\CIP P2143\Staff Reports\BD 05-05-10, Staff Report, Natgun C. 0 #3 for 1296-3 Reservoir, (DK-RR) doc

DK/RR:3f

Attachmentg: Attachment A
Attachment B
Exhibit A
Exhibit B

QA/QC Approved:

Name Qé;,g_‘ Cotranm. “gaa’L Date: 4/ ;4/15



ATTACHMENT A

SUBJECT/PROJECT: | Credit Change Order No. 3 to the Contract with Natgun
P2143-001103 Corporation for the 1296-3 Reservoir Project

COMMITTEE ACTION:

The Engineering, Operations, and Water Resources Committee
reviewed this item at a meeting held on May 19, 2010. The
Committee supported Staff's recommendation.

NOTE:

The "Committee Action" is written in anticipation of the
Committee moving the item forward for Board approval. This
report will be sent to the Board as a Committee approved item,
or modified to reflect any discussion or changes as directed
from the Committee prior to presentation to the full Board.




e
ES
o
-
"
-
o

Mission |1~ /4
Bay

- .- | ,|
IMPERIAL S 02 B | SCALE: 1"=500"
BEACH L e

Tijuona Estuary

|
|
|
;

| ProPosED
| 1296-3 RES.

|

" ¥33NOId

Exhibit Adwg 6/25/2008 7:30:57 AM PST

' -
PROCTOR VALLEY RD

SR 5

|
|

=S es——

OTAY WATER DISTRICT
1296-3 RESERVOIR

LOCATION MAP
EXHIBIT A

PAWORKINGACIP P2143\W030106\P2143-




ATTACHMENT B

SUBJECT/PROJECT: | Credit Change Order No. 3 to the Contract with Natgun
P2143-001103 | corporation for the 1296-3 Reservoir Project

Otay Water District Date Updated: April 05, 2010
P2143 - Res - 1286-3 Reservoir 2.0 MG
Culstanding
Budget Committad Expenditures Commitment & H*:‘::’W Vandor/Comments
3,640,000 Forecas!
Planning | N
Labor 141,983 | 141,983 | 141963
Wéeage Rei 72 22 - 22 | PETTY CASH CUSTODIAN T
| Professional Legal Foes B 330 330 . 330 | BURKE WILLIAMS & SORENSEN LLP
5,401 5,407 5 5481 | GARCIA CALDERON & RUIZ LLP ==
Regulatory Agency Fees 1027 | 1.827 n 1,827 | COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO 1
Consultant Contracts 125,000 110,92 14,079 125,000 | BRG CONSULTING INC
L T - 1,100 | SOUTHWESTERN COLLEGE ]
Total Pianning 275,853 261,775 14,079 275,853
Design =~ i i ] S
Labor 370,645 370,845 370,845
Wileage Reimbursement T8 19 T T 19| PETTY CASH CUSTODIAN ;
Parking and Tolls i [T a7 i 47| PETTYCASHCUSTODIAN =
Business Mestings i 132 [ - | T i3 PETTV CASH CUSTODIAN =
Filnting - 734 - : IMPAC GOVERNWENT SERVICES
Consuhant Contracts ] ] 2450 SOUTHLAND TITLE
314 SAN DIEGO DAILY TRANSCRIPT
=" - 2,000 SIMON WONG ENGINEERING |
B B WE s 9,600  SWINERTON MANAGEMENT
B i 20,238 ENGINEERING PARTNERS INC. THE
[ 6,508 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA SOIL '
I o 14,460} (4,480) T {4,480)| As-Nesded Gesiachnical Sevice —
Samvice Contracts 57 57 57| SANDIEGO DAILY TRANSCRIPT
' 237 237 237 | UNION TRIBUNE PUBLISHING CO
B201 | 8,201 8201 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA SOIL
5311 5311 5311 | MAYER REPROGRAPHICS INC
Safety Equipment Misc Materials 285 285 285 | TRAFFIC CONTROL SERVICE ING
Total Design 422,115 422,115 : 422,115
Construction i
Labor [ EaE T 283,087 T oesaE| o
Oulieach Materalis [ 775 775 275 | NANCY WMCMANUS W
Regulalory Agency Faes B 267 262 | ~ i52| COUNTY OF 8AN DIEGO i
Consullant Conlracts i a080 A1,180 ) . 41,180 | VALLEY CONSTRUGTION MANAGEMENT
il e MR o 555 | e I 6,555 | SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA SOIL T
507 1 507 507 | SHIER AVIATION CORPORATION
5,000 ¢ 5,000 5000 | SIMON WONG ENGINEERING
2,500 1250 | 1250 2500 | CPM PARTNERS INC
Consiruction Contracts 2373220 1,928,002 ad5 218 2,373,220 | NATGUN CORPORATION
Change OrderNo, 7~ L 5373 5373 - ’ 5373 :
Change Order No. 2 3,646 | 3,646 3,646
Change Order No. 3 {200,453)| ; (200,453
Praﬁasez:/ C}ianéé Order No. 4 20000 20000 20,000
Senvice Gontracts 9,305 9395 | 9,395 | PROWEST APPRAISAL
' ) 7,068 7965 | 7,065 | SANDHEGO GAS & ELECTRIG
12210 2216 | 2210 | CLARKSON LAB & SUPPLY ING
220 220 220 | SAN DIEGO CONSTRUGTION WELDING
3776 36 3776 | TECHMDWWISION
Equipmeni Re 1,523 1523 1523 | BYSRENTAL
Seauily Services 5318 g 5318 | ENHANCED COMMUNICATIONS
.. 23818 23.818 | HENRY BROS ELECTRONICS ING
Other Legal Expanses 5,200 . " 5200 | HMARVEY JWILLIAMS JR
e o 700 =0 700 | THOMAS BREEN ]
Sefflements 14,500 < | 7a500| JOWATHAN G HANSON N
Fleet & Equi - Paris & Matarial 54 - 54| US BANK CORPORATE PAYWENT
Inf Equipment & Mater G 161 - 161 | US BANK CORFORATE PAYWENT |
17,440 | 17,440 : 17,440 | SAGE DESIGNS ING i
1734 270 1464 1734 | WAMAN INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGIES
[~ - 1,207 1,207 . 1207 | ALUEDELECTRONIGE NG |
| For Ops Only - Contracied Sarvicas 3420 2510 610 | 3120 | RICK PGST WELDING & )
“Radio 34,326 1 343756 = 34,326 | SAGE DESIGNS INC |
[ Trventory T E 65f 65| S
Tolal Construction 2,653,083 | 2,380,505 473,841 2,653,963
Grand Totat 3,351,051 3,064,485 487,018 3,351,051

Date: /




EXHIBIT B
OTAY WATER DISTRICT
2554 SWEETWATER SPRINGS BLVD., SPRING VALLEY, CA. 91978, (619) 670-2222

CONTRACT/P.O. CHANGE ORDER No. 03

PROJECT/NTEM: 1296-3 Reservoir

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR: Natgun REF.CIP No.: P2143-001103
APPROVED BY: Board REF. P.0.No: 709964 DATE: 14-Apr-10
DESCRIPTION:

There are twelve items as part of this change order:

1.) Install Additional Electrical Conduits. See Natgun proposal dated 1/20/10.

2.) Install Additional Asphalt Berm. See Natgun proposal dated 3/1/10.

3.) Install Drainage Ditch and Erosion Blanket. See Natgun proposal dated 3/1/10.

4.) Install irrigation water meter service connection. See Natgun proposal dated 2/18/10
5.) Increase Bid item #9 (Bear Mountain Road Pavement Replacement) by 3,869 SF.
6.) Decrease Bid Item #10 (Bear Mountain Road Base Course Replacement) by 2,757 SF.
7.) Decrease Bid Item #11 (Pioneer Way Pavement Replacement) by 28,705 SF.

8.) Decrease Bid Item #12 (Pioneer Way Base Course Replacement) by 5,000 SF.

9.) Decrease Bid ltem #16 (Grading and Piping Allowance) by 1 each.

10.) Decrease Bid ltem #17 (Electrical Allowance) by 1 each.

11.) Decrease Bid ltem #18 (Sound Wall Allowance) by 1 each.

REASON:

1.) The operations department requested additional conduits be installed in the same trench as the new
conduits for this project. This will accommodate future SCADA upgrades while minimizing costs as
these conduits are being installed in the same trench as the contract conduits. The amount of this
change is $1,550.00.

2.) Additional asphalt berm was required along Bear Mountain road to prevent washouts and maintain the
proper drainage. Final installed quantity verified by District inspector. The amount of this change is
$14.090.00.

3.) A new drainage ditch and erosion blanket were required behind the new reservoir to prevent site
erosion after field observations and recommendations by the geotechnical engineer. The amount of
this change is $12,970.00.

4.) The water service connection for the irrigation was not shown on plans and was required for the
project. The work was completed on a time and material basis and all hours were verified by the
District inspector. The amount of this change is $4,225.00.

5.) The actual installed quantity of pavement replacement on Bear Mountain Road exceeded the bid
estimate. Increase bid item #9 by 3,869 SF @ $2.70/SF=%$10,446.30.

6.) The actual installed quantity of base course replacement on Bear Mountain Road was less than the bid
estimate. Decrease bid item #10 by 2,757 SF @ $2.20/SF=($6,065.40) Credit.

7.) The actual installed quantity of pavement replacement on Pioneer Way was less than the bid estimate.
Decrease bid item #11 by 28,705 SF @ $1.80/SF=($51,669.00) Credit.

8.) The actual installed quantity of base course replacement on Pioneer Way was less than the bid
estimate. Decrease bid item #12 by 5,000 SF @ $2.20/SF=($11,000.00) Credit.

9.) The actual used quantity of the grading and piping allowance was less than the bid estimate. Decrease
bid item #16 by 1 each @ $100,000/each=($100,000.00) Credit.

10.) The actual used quantity of the electrical allowance was less than the bid estimate. Decrease bid
item #17 by 1 each @ $25,000/each=($25,000.00.) Credit

11.) The actual used quantity of the sound wall allowance was less than the bid estimate. Decrease bid
item #18 by 1 each @ $50,000/each=($50,000.00.) Credit.




EXHIBIT B
CHANGE P.0. TO READ:

Revise contract to DEDUCT $200,453.10 for a total contract amount of $2,181,785.90

ORIGINAL CONTRACT/P.O. AMOUNT: $ 2,373,220.00
ADJUSTED AMOUNT FROM PREVIOUS CHANGE: $ 2,382,239.00
TOTAL COST OF THIS CHANGE ORDER: $ (200,453.10)
NEW CONTRACT/P.O. AMOUNT IS: $ 2,181,785.90
ORIGINAL CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE: 2/10/10
CONTRACT/P.O. TIME AFFECTED BY PREVIOUS 30 Cal Days
CHANGE:

CONTRACT/P.O. TIME AFFECTED BY THIS CHANGE: 60 Cal Days
REVISED CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE: 5/11/10

IT IS UNDERSTOOD WITH THE FOLLOWING APPROVALS, THAT THE CONTRACTOR/VENDOR IS AUTHORIZED AND DIREGTED TO MAKE
THE HEREIN DESCRIBED CHANGES. IT IS ALSO AGREED THAT THE TOTAL COST FOR THIS CHANGE ORDER CONSTITUTES FULL AND

COMPLETE COMPENSATION FOR OBLIGATIONS REQUIRED BY THE CONTRAGT/P.O. ALL OTHER PROVISIONS AND REQUIREMENTS OF
THE CONTRACT/P.O. REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR: STAFF APPROVALS:
SIGNATURE: PROJ. MGR: SrEng(Int) _  DATE:
NAME : DIV. MGR: DATE:
TITLE: DATE : CHIEF: DATE:
ADDRESS: ASST. GM: DATE:
DISTRICT APPROVAL:
GEN. MANAGER: DATE:

COPIES: O FILE (Orig.), O CONTRACTOR/VENDOR, O CHIEF-FINANCE, [ INSPECTION, 0D ENGR. SECRETARY, [1 PROJECT BINDER




1296-3 Reservoir

CHANGE ORDER LOG

P2143-001103

APPROVED
C.0.. AMOUNT BY DATE DESCRIPTION TYPE C.O.

1 $5,873.00 | DIv. Mgr. | 716/2009 |oiiomeitork somstitn e e 00 ™  Jouner ftteg
Four ltems: Extend the exterior ladder, Modify the

2 $3,646.00 | Div. Mgr. | 1/27/2010 draft/fill line, aerial photographs, and additional contract Owner Initiated
time (30 days)
Twelve ttems: Additional conduits for future SCADA,
Additional asphalt berm, new drainage ditch and erosion
blanket, new irrigation connection, increased sq. ft of
pavement replaced on Bear Mountain (3,869 sq. ft.),
decrease sq. ft. of base course replaced on Bear
Mountain (2,757 sq. ft.) Credit, decreased sq. ft of

3 ($200,453.10)] Board 4/8/2010 |pavement replaced on Pioneer Way (28,705 sq. it.) Owner Initiated
Credit, decrease sq. ft. of base course replaced on
Pioneer Way (5,000 sq. ft.) Credit, Actual quantity of
grading and piping was less than bid esitmate. Credit,
Actual quantity of electrical was less than bid estimate,
Credit, Actual quantity of the sound wall was less than
bid estimate. Credit.

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Total C.O.'s To Date:
Original Contract Amount:

($191,434.10)
$2,373,220.00

-8.1%

Current Contract Amount:
Change Order Breakdown for the Month:

$2,181,785.90

Month Net C.0.$ Limit Authorization Absolute C.0.$ Absolute C.0. %
410 ($191,434.10) $5,000 PM/Supervisor $0.00 0.0%
$10,000 Manager $0.00 0.0%
$15,000 Chief $0.00 0.0%
$25,000  Assist. GM $0.00 0.0%
$50,000 GM $0.00 0.0%
>$50,000 Board $191,434.10 8.1%

PAWORKING\CIP P2143\Construction\Change Orders\COLOG




AGENDA ITEM 5

STAFF REPORT

TYPEMEETING:  Engineering, Operations and MEETING DATE:  April 19, 2010
Water Resources

SUBMITTED BY: Armando Buelnaﬁ W.0./G.F. NO: DIV.NO. a11
Communications Officer

APPROVED BY:

SUBJECT: safe, Clean and Reliable Drinking Water Supply Act of 2010

(State Water Bond).

GENERAL MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION:

That the Board of Directors take a position on the Safe, Clean and

Reliable Drinking Water Supply Act of 2010 on the November 2010
ballot.

PURPOSE :

To seek direction from the Board of Directors on the Safe, Clean and

Reliable Drinking Water Supply Act of 2010 on the November 2010
ballot.

COMMITTEE ACTION:

See Attachment A

BACKGROUND

The Safe, Clean and Reliable Drinking Water Supply Act of 2010 is an
$11.14 billion general obligation bond on the November 2010 ballot.

If approved by voters, the bond measure would provide funding for
California water infrastructure projects and programs to address water

supply issues in the Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta (Delta) and across
the state.

In November 2009, the California Legislature passed a legislative
package that included four policy bills and a bond measure. The
policy bills advance the co-equal goals of a reliable water supply and

a healthy Delta ecosystem and established a new structure for managing
the Delta.

In approving this package of bills, the Legislature acknowledged the
water supply system in California is in crisis. The ecological crisis
in the Delta has led to historic restrictions on water deliveries that
threaten California’s economy. In addition to threatened fish
species, aging levees that protect the Delta are at risk of a major



failure, which could cripple water deliveries for an extended period
and flood communities and farmlands.

Regulatory actions to protected threatened and endangered species have
reduced water deliveries to more than 25 million Californians living
in areas from San Francisco to San Diego County. The restrictions
combined with three consecutive years of drought have compelled
numerous agencies across the southland to impose some form of
mandatory water conservation measures. The impacts are not just being
felt by residential customers, but farmers and growers throughout the
state have been forced to fallow fields contributing to unemployment
and compounding the state’s economic woes.

The bond measure itself includes funding for water supply reliability,
surface and groundwater storage, Delta restoration, water recycling,
conservation, watershed restoration, groundwater protection and
cleanup, and drought relief.

Supporters of the bond measure point out that the San Diego region
"Will benefit from the $2.25 billion in funding to improve the
sustainability of the Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta, the source of up
to 30 percent of our water supply.” While they acknowledge that “the
majority of funds will not come directly to our region, they will pay
for projects designed to implement the Bay-Delta Conservation Plan”
and that such measures “pave the way for building new conveyance
facilities around or through the Delta that will restore water
deliveries to Southern California that have been cut by regulatory
restrictions to protect fish species.”

With regard to direct funding for the region, the bond measure would
provide $227 million for drought relief, water supply reliability and
watershed protection projects. This includes:

¢ 5100 million for the San Vicente Dam Raise.

* $87 for water supply reliability projects called for in

Integrated Regional Water Management Plans for San Diego
County.

e 540 million for conservation and watershed protection programs,
including $20 million for the San Diego River Conservancy.

Local agencies will also be able to compete for more than $2.4 billion
in grants for projects or programs designed to improve water supply
reliability, water quality, or the environment. These include:

¢ $90 million for projects related to drought relief such as
conservation, water recycling, groundwater cleanup, conveyance

and surface storage.

¢ $350 million for local and regional conveyance projects.




¢ $757 million for conservation or watershed protection projects.

e $1.25 billion for seawater and groundwater desalination, and
water recycling projects.

Locally, this ballot measure is supported by the San Diego County
Water Authority, San Diego Regional Chamber of Commerce, San Diego
Regional Economic Development Corporation, and the Helix Water
District. Statewide support includes the Association of California
Water Agencies, California Chamber of Commerce, California Building
Industry Association, California Latino Water Coalition, State

Building & Construction Trades Council, and the Nature Conservancy of
California.

Opponents, on the other hand, cite various reasons for opposing the
bond measure including its size and cost, the state’s growing debt,
the lack of immediate funding to municipalities for conservation
efforts, and opposition to diverting water from Northern California to
Southern California through a concrete “peripheral” canal. Others feel
the measure is simply a scheme to subsidize large corporate interests,
such as agribusiness, or that funds are being used to construct new
dams and costly private desalination projects. Still others feel that
with the state drowning in red ink, these resources could be put to
better use such as funding schools or healthcare.

Environmental, consumer, environmental justice organizations and some
water agencies have joined the campaign against the bond measure.
These groups include the Sierra Club, Clean Water Action, Planning and
Conservation League, Friends of the River, Food & Water Watch,
Environmental Justice Coalition for Water, the Winnemem Wintu Tribe,
California Sportfishing Protection Alliance, California Water Impact
Network, Southern California Watershed Alliance, Restore the Delta and
the Olivenhain Municipal Water District.

T

FISCAL IMPACT: W}%

None.

LEGAL IMPACT:
None.

Genelral Manager



Attachments

Attachment A - Committee Action Report

B - Safe, Clean and Reliable Drinking Water
2010

Supply Act of




ATTACHMENT A

SUBJECT/PROJECT: | Safe, Clean and Reliable Drinking Water Supply Act of 2010

COMMITTEE ACTION:

The Administration, Finance and Communications Committee reviewed
this item at the meeting held on March 18, 2010. The Committee
made the recommendation to

NOTE :

The “Committee Action” is written in anticipation of the Committee
moving the item forward for board approval. This report will be
sent to the Board as a committee approved item, or modified to

reflect any discussion or changes as directed from the committee
prior to presentation to the full board.




In the office of the Secretary of State
of the State of California




SB 2 —2

An act to add Division 26.7 (commencing with Section 79700)
to the Water Code, relating to a safe drinking water and water
supply reliability program, by providing the funds necessaly
therefor through an election for the issuanee and sal
the State of Califorriia and foi the handling and dlsposmon 0
funds, and declaring the urgency thereof, to tak
1mmed1ately v

SB 2 Cogdill. Safe, Clean and Rehable DnnlqngWate
Act of 2010. :

(1) Under existing law, various measures have been ap
by the voters to provide funds for water supply and pro
facilities and programs.

This bill would enact the Safey Glean,-and: Ré
Water Supply Act of 2010, which, if approved by thi
authorize the issuance oftbonds irvthe amount of $11;1
pursuant to the State Geénéral Obhgatlon Bond L'_,
safe drinking: watei’aand Water supply:i

- The bill would: pr0v1de orthe subirtission 6f
voters at the November 2;2010, statewide gen
(2) This bill would take effect oxly if. SB
Exnaordmary Session is enacted. and beco




SB2 S

(c) “CALFED Bay-Delta. Program” means the program
described in the Record of Decision dated. August 28,-2000.
(d) “Commission” means the Cahforma ‘Water Cotmmss1on_ -

( g) “Delta conveyance facﬂl es means fam i
water dlrectly from the Sacramento Rivet to the: Sta
or the federal Central Valley Pr 0_] ject pumping facili
Delta: -

(h) “Delta : countles
Sacramento C '

(l) “Dlsadvantaged cox_nmum
subd1v151on (a) of Sect_lon-79505'=

£e:
(3) Low populatlon den31ty . _
(n) “Fund” means the Safe, Clean and Rehable Drmkm g Water

Supply Fund.of 2010 creat

_]omt powers authonty, cw_y, county, c1ty and co
political subdivision of the state. :

—5— | ' SB2

). “Secretzuy means the, Secretary of the Natural Resources

Agency
"(s):%State- Genelal Obhgatlon Bond Law means the State

maplementahon of: the pmJe ; uiad that program
This:$éction shall:not othiéiw: estrict Fids. ordinarily-used-by

- an. agency for ! prehrmnary plans *i‘working. drawings;’+and

“construction”. -as-défiried: in-the: antiual Budget Act-for a capital
outlay pI‘O_]CCt or grant pii ec' Water quahty momtormg shall be

: Title: 2:0f the GOVernment Code d,oes not apply .
OF mplementatlon of- -pro grams or- pto_]ects

.(commencmg w1th Sectton 79740) e . -

. gency that is reqmred to adrmmste1 a competltwe glant
program under this division -shall- develop and:adopt- project
solicitation and evaluatlon gu1dehnes The guidelines may include

ing.the guldehnes The state agency shall pubhsh the draft
solicitation and evaluation - gmdehnes on.its- Inté€inet Web site at
least 30 days before the, publie:meetings. One meeting shall be
conducted at a:location in nerthéin. Californid; oné meeting shall
be:conducted at a location in the:central valley, and one:meeting
shall be conducted at a location in-southern California.- Upon:




" 79716 The proceeds of bonds 1ssued and sold pursuant to thls
o dl.VlSlG)n shall: sposiied the Sa;fe Cleanr and Rehable

hundted mnety million dollars, ($_ 90,000,000),shall be avaxlable,
upon ‘appropriation by the -Legislanire. from. the- fund, . for-the
planning, design; and construction of: local and regional drought




SB2

relief pro;ects that"'red"




SB2 ‘ — 10—

(b) An urban water supplier that does not prepzue :ado t-uand

submit its urban water management plan in dcebr
Urban Water Management Planmng Act (Part 2:6 (comm ncmg
with Schon 10610) of lmswm : ]

(c) Foi the’ pﬁf‘pc‘)se's'bf avvardmg 1 gt
department shall require a local. cost: share of: i
percent of the total costs of the project. The depart

as the San Diego subiéjgiot A L :
southem 0range County (des ated asthe SantdAna Subregion),

unty Watersheds (demgnated .

purpose of. a]l"""“atlng :ﬁmds For purp §€s of >ch1s subd1v1s1o the" )

Sacramento River hydiologie region-does net include-the. Délta.
For purposes of this subd1v1smn, the Mountain Countles Overlay

- (1) Noith Coast: $45 000,000, - .
(2)- San Franciséo Bay: $132,000, OOO
(3)- Cetitral Coast:$58;000,000. .
(4) Los Angeles subregmn $198 OOO 000-,1 v




SB 2 : o122 — —il3— SB2
- (1) Improvements in reglonal or. 1nte1reg1ona1 wate ) supply and
water supply reliability; . (A
2) M1ttgat1on of condmon i
‘water intrusion, water quaht' 3
3) Adaptatxon to the unpa"

_ _other events. that could_
“(5) - Providinig séfe drinkitip waite
and economically dlstressecl ares
(b) Not m01e‘tha.n" l~

altematwes and pro;ect modlﬁcatlons and adaptattons necessary

protect drmkmg water reitaprove Water supply _ , ”chleve the goals.of this chapter R e
restore ecosystem health and preserve agncultural and recreaﬁonal
Values in the Delta

2y Ofithe funids provided-in-this subdivision; not less:than fifty
ion dollars ($50,000,000) shall be available for matching grants
?’ 1mprove1nents to wastewateir treatment facﬂ1t1es upstream of
the Delta to-ifiprove Delta: water quahty L

' Of the funds provided i this. subd1v151on, up to two hundred
_,nnlhon dollars ($250 000, 000) may be expended in the Delta




SB2 Ny ' _.=1-4_;_

' .Delta Consew

with Section2800)
: pIOJects ghall be iin

- water nghts and.
-species.
(3) Proje ts (o't
Delta soilg: =
(4):: PI‘O_]eCtS
the Delta and its:w tershed
contmumg sourc 8. 0!

‘ pu1suant to OﬂlCL prov1310ns of this. division to the extent that.the.

subd1v1smn (a) of SCCthl‘l 79731 shall o.nlyvbe chglble for foidinig -

—15— ' SB 2

HAPTER 8. STATEWIDE WATER SYSTEM OPERATIQNAL
. IMPROVEMENT .

"w1thstand1ng Sectlon 162; the commlssmn"may

":«'Otherpurpose S o
- 'PI’O_]e ts: shall be selected b > . comuiiisic

hall ‘be sub]ect to Sectlon 11590
'41 PI'OJeCtS for"- hich-the

i i . _
Rec01d of. De0131on dated August 28 2000 gxcept for
ects prohibited by Chaptei 1.4 (commencing with Sectlon
13:50) 0f Division 5 of the'Public Resources Code:
«Gloiifidwater - storage -+ projécts - -and: - grouridwater
onitatriingtior ‘prevéntion  or remedlation p103ects that provide
ater stoidge benefits. . :




SB 2 —16—— -
(¢) Conjunctive use and IESELVOIr. 1eoperat10n Pr

“:(d) - Local.and regmnal surfa ,sstorage.p jec
:operatlon‘ ' 1€

benefits as descrlbed m-Séction 79743, - -

79744, In consultation with the Dcpartment of Fisb.and Game
. tie' State Watér Resources Control Board, aud the depatiii
comrmssmn shall develop afd adopt b regulaﬂon methods fo1




.....and iay.. be d; *a (
maintained puisuant to Part'3 (comimencii

SB2 . 18—

(c) Notwithstanding ‘subdivision (a), funds may 'be made
available under this chapter for the' completion:of environrhigntal
documentation and permitting.of a project. R
- 79746. “(a) The publi¢. benefit:cost: share of-a pioject funded
pursuant to this - chapter, other than - a‘ pivject- deseribaain
subdivisiofi- (c) of Section 7974 1; iiay fot ¢
the total costs:of any project fiifid
- (b) No' project: may befunds S5 ‘ NE
improvemernts’ : ibéd it paragraph )y of ‘subdivisiot
Section 79743 that aré at least:50 perésnt ¢ i

i

: S
- (2) The commission makes @ finding that
and will advance the 16ng-terin objestives:of
health and imiptoving witer maiag:
Delta: - -~ sy :
- (3) The director receives: comui Ss
percent of the nonpublie:bénefit costishire si ks rojeet
** (b) If complidnce with-subdivision(a) layed By litig
or-failure to promulgate regulations, the daté:insubdivisior (a)
shall be extended by the commission for a time period that is equal
to the time périod'of the delay; and Fanditi
has been dedicated to'the: project shall ‘be
tifne at which the litigation is completed. or the regulati
‘besn promuigated; -~ st o e
79748, Surface storage piojects funded pursudnt to this chapter
and described in subdivision (a) of Section 79741 may be made a
unit of the Central Vall i ided.in Section..].1290...
finanéed, “acquired, ‘constructed, operated, arid
ig Wwith Section 11100

of Divisi R
4974 he désigii, acqui
ofistriict f surfdce stordge projectsidentified in the €
Bay-Delta Record of Detikioi; dated Augiist:28, 2000 _
to this chapter may be:provided for-those piiiposes 6 166 Joitit

powers authorities forméd by irrigation districts and Sther local




SB 2 S —20—

watershed protection and restoration pro;ects mcludmg, but not
limited to; all of the following watersheds: . e
(a) The San Joaquin River watershed. -
(b) The Kem River and TulareBasin watersheds.
(c) The Salton Sea and Colorado River: watersheds
(d).The Los Angeles Rivei watershed..
_ (e). The San"Gabriel River wateished:
(f) - The SantaAna River witershed,
-« (g) ‘The Klamath River watershed, mcludmg th Trm1ty, Scott,
and Shasta Rivers and witersheds. - .+
. .(h) The Noith Coast watersheds

()] The Slerra Nevada Mountam- wtttershe
(q) The MO_] ave: RIVCI Watershed

() The watersheds of Mafih .Ceunty.
(11) The watersheds of 01 ange County

Departinent of Palks and Recreation, the Depamnent~'of Fmesn y

and Fire Protection, or to state conservancies for expenditures and .

grants consistent with this chapter and other applicable laws

; the San Ji oaqiiin River Palkway Maste1 Plan S

"(b) Funds: provided: for:Saltén Sea:watershed:projeets. ‘ndel
Secuon 79750 shall' be -appropriated: to. the: Natural . Resources
Agency and shall be available for Salton Sea restoration activities

—21— ” - --v.S_.B=_2

: acqms1t10n -of “water. xights’ from:wilk g,. ¥
nveyance of water for the benefit of mi grat01y blIdS on w1ld11fe

srvatio B,oard ?s cons1stent w1th that! f -eral ack: All costs
ted with the acqulsmon of. water rights by. the Wildlife
ition Board for the:purposes set forth  undér this ‘séction
ds e81gnated for the W' dhfe




SB:2 s D2

(c) Of the. funds prov1ded in. Sectlon 79750-';not..les 1ha two ’

hundfed fifteets milliofi: dollals*'($215 !
 tothe Wildlife Consérs i

- pafag1aph within the jurisdic
’;apphcatlon of

Mountains - Coiise
pr otectlon act1v'

it natuial résotifees
‘chafige impacts dnd adaptation.




-"SBZ




SB 2 ' — 26

79759.5. Of the funds prov1ded in Sectlon 79750; the sum of
fifty million dollars ($50,000,000) shall be available to'the State
Coastal Conselvancy for. pmJects that. 'meet the- 1cqulremenls of

P (

_ 79760 O[ the funds p1ov1ded inSee
. do]lms ($60;000,000) shali be- avallable to
- Agency:for- ploJe"'s authc '
Cenual Valley '

and ° plotectmn have the meanings set f01 i
- the Public Resour es.Codes ;

10. _;'_Gizptr-_is;rm&ﬁgﬁm TEGH

Q-UALI-T-Y

79770; : (8): The
shall be avallable upon appropna’uon by the Leg1$1aturc from the
fund, fo1 cxpendmn,cs, grants, and loans for pJ.‘OJCCtS o prevent.er..

of. dr.mkmg water. Projects shall be. consistent. w1th an. adoptéd
integrated regional water management plan. Funds appropriated

pulsuant to thlS SCCthIl shall.be. ava.llable to:the- State Eepaltment o

_ _ s : ,ncludmé
the hieed for: treatment.of altcrnauve supphes if: g1 oundwatel 1s not
available due to-confamination:: ¥~ . -5 . = %5 P




.+ . pursuant to the. fede_r
- Conipensatio; aid Liab1 . 011-96
- -'et'seq.) dnd for which fede1a1 funds. have been allocated pursuant :

SB2 _-——-28—_

(f) The Leglslatnle by statute shall estabhsh both of Lhe

following: .

) Reqmrements f01 1epayment of gr'lnt funds 1n the event of
cost- recovery-from: pames 1espons1b1
contarmnatlon :

be avallals]e upen_ p"'"
for. g1ants and ]Q_gms

(e) Dedlcated d1st11button mftasttuctule fo_,,Lecy e
including commercial and-industrial. end—user retrofit p
allow.use of recycled water: i, e .

(d) Pilot- plO_]CCtS fo1 new; - salt:
technology: - e :
(e) Groundwater 1echa1ge 1nfrastructure relatec
water..- s

disadvantaged eommunities: - ;

.79781. . Of the funds; made avaﬂable m
" thaii fifty - million dollais- ($50;000,000)- shall be available.for-
projects that -are, des1gned to help restore::lost- water: supply
reliability in areas with widespread groundwater contamination in

locations that. contain sites. that.are.listed-by-the- Department-of =

- Toxic Substaiices Conitrol pur

! te Sectlon 25356 of th s Health
and Safety Code ‘or -4 site i :

to Public Law 106-554...

© 79782. For projects funded pm‘suant to the funds made avaﬂable.

pursuant to Section 79780, at least a 50-percent local cost share

or:the groundwat,eu

N6 Techmcal asmstance and grant Wntmg.;.-_ assastance-». 015-

tion. 79780 not less...

_29_'

1pport RyAter: supphet an,

s-tar geted» to enhance wateruse ef

SB2

d: Th’lt cost: shale may be suspended or- 1educed

' ppliers :and. 1eg.10ns' .Wlth p10g1 'uns —and
al_geted towaId 1ea.hzmg the conservatlon beneﬁts of

“Wwater inanagement plans developed pursuant
mmencmg with'Séction 10800), of Division 6.
niiit.shall award grants or loans under this chapter
ycess: that-considers, as: primary factors;. the
cotiservation and water use efﬁmency beneﬁts

osed for grants




SB 2 : . 30— "~—31—.. ' SB:2

(b) Sectlon 1011 apphes to- al_l conservaﬁo‘ :

t-the prov131ons of
,ppropnated without regald to fiscal years:

board may request the Pooled Money Investment
Joan from, the Pooled Money Investment Account
Section:16312 of the Goyernment Code for.the
'ying out this division. The amount:of the. .request
the amount of the- unsold bonds that the committee

State Generdl Obligation Botid Law’




%2 ' ',';&;

820 Po
premiums and. acc1ued mterest on bonds sold pursuant to this
g d1v1310n shall. _b r.;;eselved An: the "fund and sha]l be avallable for";




" intent of- this-section; the use of*the’ oting: thachities

b
- the meamng ‘of. Arucle IV of the COI]StItuthIl and shall go mto

SB 2 _ o 34— —35— | . SB 2
nd a safe clean and reliable water supply. at the:

and wildlife hab1tat reduce polluted runoff. that cgntarmnates :
ble date, it is necessary that this. act take effect

tivers, streams, beaches, and bays; and protect th safety of water
supplies threatened.by. earthquakes. and otherna e
State ef Cahforma shall 1ssug ‘bonds, totahng eleven b1lhon :ong,

Code the language in paragraphl(_
also bé the lang , '
statement of t]

Attorney General may mclude the ﬁscal Jmpact summ'__ 3
pursuant to. Sectlon 9087, of. the Electio

) Where the: votmg m the elecuon is doiig!
machines used pursuant.to law in th

expression of the voters’. choices by means. thereof are in
compliance with: this section.
SEC 4 Tl_ns act sh

:,onlyaf Senate Bill.l. of the~

unmedaate effect: .The facts const1tut1ng the necessny arg




	Agenda

	Agenda Item 3:  Approve an As Needed Scheduling Services Contract to CPM Partners in an Amount Not-to-Exceed $175,000 for Fiscal Years 2011 and 2012, Ending June 30, 2012

	Attachment B:  Summary of Proposal by Panel Members

	Attachment C:  Professional As-Needed Scheduling Services Fee Evaluation


	Agenda Item 4:  Approve Credit Change Order No. 3 to the Original Contract with Natgun Corporation for the Construction of the 1296-3 Reservoir Project for a Deductive Amount Not-to-Exceed <$200,453.10>

	Attachment B

	Exhibit B:  Contract/P.O. Change Order No. 03


	Agenda Item 5:  Consid
er Taking a Position on the Safe, Clean and Reliable Drinking Water Supply Act of 2010
	Attachment:  Safe, Clean and Reliable Drinking Water Supply Act of 2010



